Environmental Product Declaration
In accordance with ISO 14025:2006 and EN 15804:2012+A2:2019/AC:2021 for:
EPD of multiple products, based on a representative product. The products covered in the EPD are listed on page 18.
HYNDS PIPE SYSTEMS
Hyspec Precast
Concrete Manhole Risers
An EPD should provide current information and may be updated if conditions change. The stated validity is therefore subject to the
continued registration and publication at www.environdec.com.

SQP Pt 5.72E-01 1.77E-01 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Table 15: Biogenic carbon indicators
Indicators Units A1 -  A3
Biogenic carbon content in product kg C 0
Biogenic carbon content in packaging kg C 0
Note: 1 kg biogenic carbon is equivalent to 44/12 kg CO2
The results for A1-A3 should not be analysed without considering the impacts represented by module C.
HYNDS ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCT DECLARATION
18
WEIGHT CONVERSION TABLE
Product code Product full name
Product mass (kg
per 1 unit of pipe)
Representative
product
R10500150 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 150mm  92
R10500150TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 150mm Thick Wall  129
R10500300 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 300mm  183
R10500300NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 300mm No Holes  183
R10500300TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 300mm Thick Wall  250
R10500450 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 450mm  275
R10500450NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 450mm No Holes  275
R10500600 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 600mm  366
R10500600NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 600mm No Holes  366
R10500600TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 600mm Thick Wall  499
R10500900 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 900mm  549
R10500900NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 900mm No Holes  549
R10500900TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 900mm Thick Wall  748 Yes
R10501200 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1200mm  733
R10501200NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1200mm No Holes  733
R10501200TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1200mm Thick Wall  998
R10501500 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1500mm  916
R10501500NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1500mm No Holes  916
R10501500TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1500mm Thick Wall 1 247
R10501800 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1800mm 1 099
R10501800NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1800mm No Holes 1 099
R10501800TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 1800mm Thick Wall 1 497
R10502100 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 2100mm 1 282
R10502100NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 2100mm No Holes 1 282
R10502100TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 2100mm Thick Wall 1 746
R10502400 MH Riser Conc Ø1050 2400mm 1 465
R10502400NH MH Riser Conc Ø1050 2400mm No Holes 1 465
R10502400NHTW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 2400mm Thick Wall No Holes 1 465
R10502400TW MH Riser Conc Ø1050 2400mm Thick Wall 1 465
Table 16: Hyspec Precast Concrete Manhole Risers products covered by this EPD and their weights for conversion.
HYNDS ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCT DECLARATION
19
R12000300 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 300mm  228
R12000300NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 300mm No Holes  228
R12000450 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 450mm  341
R12000450NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 450mm No Holes  341
R12000600 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 600mm  455
R12000600NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 600mm No Holes  455
R12000900 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 900mm  683
R12000900NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 900mm No Holes  683
R12001200 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 1200mm  910
R12001200NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 1200mm No Holes  910
R12001500 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 1500mm 1 137
R12001500NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 1500mm No Holes 1 137
R12001800 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 1800mm 1 365
R12001800NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 1800mm No Holes 1 365
R12001800NHTW MH Riser Conc Ø1200 1800mm Thick Wall No Holes 1 809
R12002100 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 2100mm 1 592
R12002100NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 2100mm No Holes 1 592
R12002100TW MH Riser Conc Ø1200 2100mm Thick Wall 2 419
R12002400 MH Riser Conc Ø1200 2400mm 1 819
R12002400NH MH Riser Conc Ø1200 2400mm No Holes 1 819
R12002400TW MH Riser Conc Ø1200 2400mm Thick Wall 2 419
R14000300 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 300mm  280
R14000300NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 300mm No Holes  280
R14000450 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 450mm  420
R14000450NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 450mm No Holes  420
R14000600 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 600mm  560
R14000600NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 600mm No Holes  560
R14000900 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 900mm  840
R14000900NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 900mm No Holes  840
R14001200 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 1200mm 1 120
R14001200NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 1200mm No Holes 1 120
R14001500 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 1500mm 1 400
R14001500NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 1500mm No Holes 1 400
R14001800 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 1800mm 1 680
HYNDS ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCT DECLARATION
20
R14001800NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 1800mm No Holes 1 680
R14002100 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 2100mm 1 959
R14002100NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 2100mm No Holes 1 959
R14002400 MH Riser Conc Ø1400 2400mm 2 239
R14002400NH MH Riser Conc Ø1400 2400mm No Holes 2 239
R15000300 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 300mm  312
R15000300NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 300mm No Holes  312
R15000450 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 450mm  469
R15000450NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 450mm No Holes  469
R15000600 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 600mm  625
R15000600NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 600mm No Holes  625
R15000900 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 900mm  937
R15000900NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 900mm No Holes  937
R15001200 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 1200mm 1 249
R15001200NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 1200mm No Holes 1 249
R15001500 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 1500mm 1 561
R15001500NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 1500mm No Holes 1 561
R15001800 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 1800mm 1 873
R15001800NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 1800mm No Holes 1 873
R15002100 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 2100mm 2 185
R15002100NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 2100mm No Holes 2 185
R15002400 MH Riser Conc Ø1500 2400mm 2 497
R15002400NH MH Riser Conc Ø1500 2400mm No Holes 2 497
R18000300 MH Riser Conc Ø1800 300mm  435
R18000300NH MH Riser Conc Ø1800 300mm No Holes  446
R18000600 MH Riser Conc Ø1800 600mm  871
R18000600NH MH Riser Conc Ø1800 600mm No Holes  891
R18000900 MH Riser Conc Ø1800 900mm 1 306
R18000900NH MH Riser Conc Ø1800 900mm No Holes 1 336
R18001200 MH Riser Conc Ø1800 1200mm 1 741
R18001200NH MH Riser Conc Ø1800 1200mm No Holes 1 780
R18001500 MH Riser Conc Ø1800 1500mm 2 176
R18001500NH MH Riser Conc Ø1800 1500mm No Holes 2 225
R18001800 MH Riser Conc Ø1800 1800mm 2 670
HYNDS ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCT DECLARATION
21
R18001800NH MH Riser Conc Ø1800 1800mm No Holes 2 670
R18001800TW MH Riser Conc Ø1800 1800mm Thick Wall 3 363
R18002100 MH Riser Conc Ø1800 2100mm 2 611
R18002100NH MH Riser Conc Ø1800 2100mm No Holes 3 115
R18002100NHTW MH Riser Conc Ø1800 2100mm Thick Wall No Holes 4 405
R18002400 MH Riser Conc Ø1800 2400mm 3 481
R18002400NH MH Riser Conc Ø1800 2400mm No Holes 3 481
R18002400NHETW MH Riser Conc Ø1800 2400mm Thick Wall No Holes 5 665
R18002400NHTW MH Riser Conc Ø1800 2400mm Thick Wall No Holes 4 405
R18002400TW MH Riser Conc Ø1800 2400mm Thick Wall 4 484
R20500300 MH Riser Conc Ø2050 300mm  544
R20500300NH MH Riser Conc Ø2050 300mm No Holes  544
R20500600 MH Riser Conc Ø2050 600mm 1 088
R20500600NH MH Riser Conc Ø2050 600mm No Holes 1 088
R20500900 MH Riser Conc Ø2050 900mm 1 632
R20500900NH MH Riser Conc Ø2050 900mm No Holes 1 632
R20501200 MH Riser Conc Ø2050 1200mm 2 176
R20501200NH MH Riser Conc Ø2050 1200mm No Holes 2 176
R20501500 MH Riser Conc Ø2050 1500mm 2 720
R20501500NH MH Riser Conc Ø2050 1500mm No Holes 2 720
R20501800 MH Riser Conc Ø2050 1800mm 3 264
R20501800NH MH Riser Conc Ø2050 1800mm No Holes 3 264
R20501800TW MH Riser Conc Ø2050 1800mm Thick Wall 4 490
R20502100 MH Riser Conc Ø2050 2100mm 3 807
R20502100NH MH Riser Conc Ø2050 2100mm No Holes 3 807
R20502400 MH Riser Conc Ø2050 2400mm 4 351
R20502400NH MH Riser Conc Ø2050 2400mm No Holes 4 351
R20502400NHTW MH Riser Conc Ø2050 2400mm Thick Wall No Holes 5 988
R23001.2 MH Riser Conc Ø2300 1200mm 3 300
R23001.2NH MH Riser Conc Ø2300 1200mm No Holes 3 300
R23001.9 MH Riser Conc Ø2300 1900mm 5 226
R23001.9NH Riser MH 2300x1900mm No Holes 5 226